

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

09 NOV -9 PM 3:55

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 82961-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK *[Signature]*

SCHOOL DISTRICTS' ALLIANCE FOR ADEQUATE FUNDING OF SPECIAL EDUCATION; BELLINGHAM SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 501; BETHEL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 403; BURLINGTON-EDISON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 100; EVERETT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2; FEDERAL WAY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 210; ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 411; LAKE WASHINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 414; MERCER ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 400; NORTHSORE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 417; PUYALLUP SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3; RIVERSIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 416; and SPOKANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 81,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON; CHRISTINE GREGOIRE, in her capacity as Governor of the State of Washington; RANDY DORN, in his capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction; BRAD OWEN, in his capacity as President of the Senate and principal legislative authority of the State of Washington; and FRANK CHOPP, in his capacity as Speaker of the House of Representatives and principal legislative authority of the State of Washington,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
SCHOOL DISTRICTS' ALLIANCE, ET AL.

K&L GATES LLP

John C. Bjorkman, WSBA # 13426
Christopher L. Hirst, WSBA # 06178
Grace T. Yuan, WSBA # 20611
Gregory J. Wong, WSBA # 39329
Attorneys for Petitioners

K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Basic Education and Special Education are Different.	2
B. The State Separately Funds Basic and Special Education.	4
C. The State Does not Adequately Fund Special Education.	5
D. Procedural History	6
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court of Appeals' Decision Violates Article VIII, § 4.....	6
B. The Basic Education Allocation is Insufficient to Fund Special Education.	10
C. The Court Must Review the State's Compliance with its Paramount Duty with Increased Care.	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Wash. Life & Disability Ins. Guar. Ass'n,
83 Wn.2d 523, 520 P.2d 162 (1974)..... 16

Alderwood Assoc. v. Wash. Env'tl. Council,
96 Wn.2d 230, 635 P.2d 108 (1981).....18

Grant County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake,
145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002), *vacated on other grounds*,
250 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)..... 18

Island County v. State,
135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)..... 16

Paulson v. County of Pierce,
99 Wn.2d 645, 664 P.2d 1202 (1983)..... 18

Retired Pub. Employees Council v. Charles,
148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003)..... 10

School Districts' Alliance v. State,
149 Wn. App. 241, 202 P.3d 990 (2009)..... passim

Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Washington,
90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)..... passim

State ex rel. Bloedel-Donavan Lumber Mills v. Clausen,
122 Wash. 531, 211 P. 281 (1922) 7, 8

State ex rel. Shuff v. Clausen,
131 Wash. 119, 229 P. 5 (1924) 9

Tunstall v. Bergeson,
141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000)..... 17

FEDERAL CASES

Renz v. Grey Adver., Inc.,
135 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 15

**WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS**

Const. art. I, § 12.....	18
Const. art. I, § 5.....	18
Const. art. IX.....	passim
Const. art. IX, § 1.....	1, 14, 19, 20
Const. art. VIII, § 4.....	7, 8, 10
Const. art. XXIII, § 2.....	10
Laws of 1943, ch. 120, § 1.....	3
Laws of 1971, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 66 § 2.....	3
Laws of 2005, ch. 518, § 1(2)(e).....	10
Laws of 2005, ch. 518, § 502.....	4, 7, 9
Laws of 2005, ch. 518, § 504.....	4
Laws of 2005, ch. 518, § 507(5)(a)(ii).....	4, 5, 7, 9
Laws of 2005, ch. 518, § 507(8).....	4, 14
Laws of 2007, ch. 115 § 2.....	3
RCW 28A.150.....	3
RCW 28A.150.200.....	3
RCW 28A.150.210.....	2, 12
RCW 28A.150.220.....	2
RCW 28A.150.250.....	3, 4, 11
RCW 28A.150.260.....	3
RCW 28A.150.370.....	4, 5, 7
RCW 28A.155.....	3
RCW 28A.155.010.....	1
RCW 28A.155.020.....	3
WAC 392-140-626.....	4
WAC 392-172A-01035.....	3
WAC 392-172A-01175(3)(c).....	3, 12

WAC 392-172A-03090.....	3
WAC 392-172A-03105.....	3

OTHER STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1 (1998).....	15
Fla. Const. art. VIII, § 1 (1868)	15

RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	7
--------------------	---

OTHER SOURCES

Attorney Gen. Letter Op. 1978 No. 10	8
http://www.law.fsu.edu/crc/conhist/contents.html	15
http://www.law.fsu.edu/crc/minutes/crcminutes022698.html	15
<i>The Washington State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (Greenwood 2002).....	19
